
 

www.FloridaDEP.gov  

 

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF 
Environmental Protection 

 
Southwest District Office 

13051 North Telecom Parkway #101 
Temple Terrace, Florida 33637-0926 

Ron DeSantis 
Governor 

 
Jeanette Nuñez 

Lt. Governor 
 

Shawn Hamilton 
 Secretary 

December 27, 2021 
 
Kenneth E. Curtiss 
Lhoist North America of Alabama, LLC 
5900 County Road 676 
Nichols, FL 33863 
ken.curtiss@lhoist.com 
 
Re: Executed Final Consent Order, OGC File No. 21-1021 
 Nichols Terminal 
 Facility ID No. 1050125 
 Polk County 
 
Dear Mr. Curtiss:  
 
Enclosed is the Executed Consent Order, OGC File No. 21-1021, regarding the above-referenced 
facility.  The effective date of the Consent Order is the filing date entered by the designated Florida 
Department of Environmental Protection Clerk on the signature page. Please be aware of all 
conditions of this Order. 
 
Should you have any questions, please contact Shannon Lenhart at 813-470-5939, or via e-mail: 
Shannon.Lenhart@FloridaDEP.gov.  Thank you for your cooperation.   
 
Sincerely,  
 
 
 
For Kelley M. Boatwright 
Southwest District Director  
Florida Department of Environmental Protection  
 
Enclosures: Executed Consent Order 
 
ec:  Jim Ruddell, Lhoist North America of Alabama, LLC, Jim.Ruddell@lhoist.com 
 Lea Crandall, Agency Clerk, lea.crandall@dep.state.fl.us 
 Pamala Vazquez, DEP-SWD, Pamala.Vazquez@FloridaDEP.gov 

Steve Morgan, DEP–SWD, Steve.Morgan@FloridaDEP.gov 
Max Grondahl, DEP-SWD, Max.Grondahl@FloridaDEP.gov 
Shannon Lenhart, DEP-SWD, Shannon.Lenhart@FloridaDEP.gov 
Andres Santini Laabes, DEP-SWD, Andres.SantiniLaabes@FloridaDEP.gov  
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27 December Orange County

December 27, 2021


